

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

EZELL, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-CV-5135
)	Judge Virginia M. Kendall
CITY OF CHICAGO,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Date: September 20, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

MARA S. GEORGES,
Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago

By: /s/ William Macy Aguiar
Assistant Corporation Counsel

Michael A. Forti
Mardell Nereim
Andrew W. Worseck
William Macy Aguiar
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch
City of Chicago, Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-9018 / 6975 / 7129 / 4216

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2
STANDARD 7
ARGUMENT 8
CONCLUSION 25

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

I. The Responsible Gun Owners Ordinance 2
II. The Individual Plaintiffs and the Members of the Organizational Plaintiffs Either
Have or Can Comply with the Requirements of the Ordinance 4
III. SAF’s Plans To Operate a Mobile Firearms Range Within the City of Chicago 6

STANDARD

ARGUMENT

I. There Is No Irreparable Harm To Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs Have An Adequate
Remedy At Law 8
A. Individual Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Irreparable Harm 8
B. There Is No Presumption That Alleged Second Amendment Violations Are
Irreparable 10
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Likelihood of Success on the Merits 11
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Their First Amendment Claims 11

B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Their Second Amendment Claims	12
1.	The Organizational Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Any of Their Constitutional Claims	12
2.	The Individual Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on Their Second Amendment Claims	13
i.	The Second Amendment does not protect an individual right to train or to visit or operate a firearms range	13
ii.	The City’s ordinance does not violate the Second Amendment ..	16
III.	The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against Preliminary Relief	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass’n v. Hinson, 96 C 5793, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 1996),
aff’d, 102 F.3d 1421 (7th Cir. 1996) 25

Benjamin v. Bailey, 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995) 18

Campbell v. Miller, 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) *Passim*

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) 12

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 10

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council v. Girl Scouts of the U.S.A., 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .. 8, 22

Goodman, D.C. v. Il. Dept. of Financial and Professional Regulation,
 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005) 7

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3120 (2010) *Passim*

Mil-Mar Shoe Co. v. Shonac Corp., 75 F.3d 1153 (7th Cir. 1996) 1, 8

Mosby v. Devine, 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004) 18

Newsom v. Norris, 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) 11

Northern Indiana Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc., 104 F. Supp.2d 1009 (N.D. Ind. 2000) 11

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 20

Robertson v. City & County of Denver, 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) 18

Roland Mach. Co., v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 8

Rust Environment & Infrastructure v. Teunissen, 131 F.3d 1210 (7th Cir. 1997) 2, 8, 22

Smith v. People of the State of California, 361 U.S. 147 (1960) 15

Thomas Nelson, Inc. v. Henry Regnery Co., 375 F. Supp. 335 (N.D. Ill. 1974) 1, 8

United States v. Skoien, --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 2735747 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*) 13, 14, 16

United States v. Williams, ---F.3d ---, No.09-3174, 2010 WL 3035483
(7th Cir. Aug. 5, 2010) 17, 21

United States v. Yancey, ---F.3d ---, No. 09-1138, 2010 WL 3447736
(7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2010) 17, 18, 20

Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976) 15

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

City of Chicago

8-20-020 23

8-20-110(a) 3

8-20-110(d) 3

8-20-120(a)(7) 3

8-20-140(d)(1) 3

8-20-140(d)(2) 4

8-20-280 4

CPD Rules and Regulations, Firearms - Chapter 8-20, Rule 5.3 4

LEGAL TREATISES

Winkler, Adam, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007) 17
